

SAC AND FOX NATION

Route 2, Box 246 • Stroud, Oklahoma 74079 • (918) 968-1141 • FAX (918) 968-1142

IN THE T

2024 APR 10 P 1: 02

RESOLUTION SF-07-180

SAC & FOX

SAC AND FOX NATION
REGULAR BUSINESS COMMITTEE MEETING
SAC AND FOX RESERVATION
STROUD, OKLAHOMA

AUGUST 27, 2007

A RESOLUTION AND PUBLIC LAW AMENDING THE GENERAL REVENUE AND TAXATION ACT OF THE SAC AND FOX NATION; AMENDING A SECTION OF CHAPTER ELEVEN INCREASING THE GAMING MACHINE PERMIT FEE.

- WHEREAS, the Business Committee of the Sac and Fox Nation met in a Regular meeting held on the 27th day of August, 2007, there being a quorum present; and
- WHEREAS, the Business Committee is authorized to transact business and act on behalf of the Nation pursuant to the Constitution and Laws of the Sac and Fox Nation; and
- WHEREAS, the Sac and Fox Nation has the inherent right to control economic activities within the Indian country subject to the jurisdiction of the Sac and Fox Nation; and
- WHEREAS, the Sac and Fox Nation has the exclusive right to regulate gaming activity on Indian lands if the gaming activity is not specifically prohibited by federal law and is conducted in a state which does not prohibit such gaming activity; and
- WHEREAS, there exists a need to enhance tribal tax revenues through the adjustment of the gaming machine permit fee to provide basic public programs and services to our members; and

WHEREAS, such action is in the best interest of the Sac and Fox Nation.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, ENACTED AND ORDAINED THAT the Business Committee of the Sac and Fox Nation hereby authorizes and approves amending Section 1113 of Chapter Eleven of the General Revenue and Taxation Act by increasing the gaming machine permit fee from Twenty Five Dollars (\$25.00) per machine to One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00) per machine.

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED THAT all remaining provisions contained in the Sac and Fox Code of Laws, General Revenue and Taxation Act, and the Rules and Regulations there under, shall remain in full force and effect.

CERTIFICATION

WE, Kay Rhoads, Principal Chief and George Thurman, Secretary of the Sac and Fox Nation, do hereby certify Resolution SF-07-180 to be true and exact resolution as approved by the Business Committee in a Regular meeting held at the Sac and Fox Reservation, Stroud, Oklahoma on the 27th day of August, 2007, by a vote of: Kay Rhoads – Yes, Darrell Gray – No, George Thurman – Yes, Michael Hackbarth – Absent, Austin Grant – Yes.

Kay Rhoads, Principal Chief

Sac and Fox Nation

George Thurman

Sac and Fox Nation

SECOTTARY.